## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

In the Matter of:

MAR 2 0 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| JEFFREY CHARLES QUARLES   | ) |                     |
|---------------------------|---|---------------------|
| COMPLAINANT               | ) |                     |
| V.                        | ) | CASE NO. 2005-00437 |
| PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT | ) |                     |
| DEFENDANT                 | ) |                     |

## ANSWER FOR PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT

The Peaks Mill Water District ("Peaks Mill") promptly filed its Motion to Dismiss this action in November, 2005. That motion was ruled upon by Order dated February 24, 2006. By some inadvertence, the Order was not mailed to counsel for Peaks Mill Water District ("Peaks Mill"), until some days later, and only after inquiry by counsel. Inasmuch as the Commission has made an initial ruling on the Motion to Dismiss, counsel hereby tenders this answer to the complaint. This is done even though the Motion to Dismiss was in essence the same as an answer in this proceeding.

- 1. The Defendant admits so much of the complaint as states that Peaks Mill Water District has declined to provide Mr. Quarles water from a connection to its water transmission line at a point in Owen County. As to any other statement by the complainant, the Defendant has insufficient information upon which to form a belief.
- 2. The Defendant incorporates its Motion to Dismiss and the arguments contained therein in its answer to the complaint, and continues to believe and allege that

Peaks Mill should not be ordered to provide water under the circumstances sought by Mr. Quarles.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas A. Marshall

P.O. Box 223

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 Telephone: (502) 223-4723 Facsimile: (502) 223-0001

Counsel to Peaks Mill Water District

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that, on March 20, 2006, a complete and accurate copy of the foregoing was sent by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Jeffrey C. Quarles 15480 Owenton Road Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601

Herbert A. Miller, Jr., Esq. Corporate Counsel Kentucky American Water Company 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 50402

James R. Goff, Esq. 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

Thomas A. Marshall